As of January 1, 2023, Nagarro has reclassified certain balance sheet items as

- from “Other current financial liabilities” to “Other current liabilities “relating to social security liabilities amounting to kEUR

4,798 (December 31, 2023: kEUR 5,337), and

Section B – Consolidated Financial Statements

62

- from “Other short-term provisions” to “Other current financial liabilities” relating to provision for audit fees payable

amounting to kEUR 980 (December 31, 2023: kEUR 1,161).

These reclassifications were done to present the better classification of these balance sheet items.

The resulting correction of errors and the reclassification of certain balance sheets items have been reported by restating each

of the impacted financial line items for prior years. There is no change in the Adjusted EBITDA reported earlier for the year 2023. The

following tables summarize the impact on Nagarro’s consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated statement of financial position

(Previously

reported)
(Restated)

Assets  January 1, 2023  Adjustments  Reclassification  January 1, 2023

in kEUR

Intangible assets  13,608  12,948  -  26,556

Goodwill  202,622  (26,781)  -  175,841

Others  79,611  (0)  -  79,611

Non-current assets  295,841  (13,833)  -  282,008

Current assets  323,200  -  -  323,200

Total assets  619,041  (13,833)  -  605,208

Equity and liabilities  January 1, 2023  Adjustments  Reclassification  January 1, 2023

in kEUR

Profit carried forward  174,594  (8,118)  -  166,476

Other comprehensive income  (63)  156  -  92

Others  (8,952)  0  -  (8,952)

Total equity  165,578  (7,963)  -  157,616

Non-current liabilities from acquisitions  16,340  (9,657)  -  6,682

Deferred tax liabilities  4,139  3,647  -  7,786

Others  253,520  0  -  253,520

Non-current liabilities  273,998  (6,011)  -  267,988

Short-term employee benefits liabilities  1,462  3,737  -  5,199

Other short-term provisions  22,238  -  (980)  21,258

Current liabilities from acquisitions  20,188  (3,596)  -  16,592

Other current financial liabilities  42,663  -  (3,819)  38,844

Other current liabilities  10,218  -  4,798  15,016

Others  82,695  -  -  82,695

Current liabilities  179,464  141  0  179,605

Total liabilities  453,462  (5,870)  -  447,593

Equity and liabilities  619,041  (13,832)  -  605,208

Section B – Consolidated Financial Statements

63

(Previously

reported)
(Restated)

Assets
December 31,

2023  Adjustments  Reclassification  December 31, 2023

in kEUR

Intangible assets  26,528  13,524  -  40,052

Goodwill  220,807  (25,971)  -  194,836

Property, plant and equipment  12,947  (1,322)  -  11,625

Deferred tax assets  13,862  (15)  -  13,847

Others  51,709  -  (0)  51,709

Non-current assets  325,852  (13,784)  (0)  312,069

Current assets  354,011  -  -  354,011

Total assets  679,864  (13,784)  (0)  666,080

Equity and liabilities
December 31,

2023  Adjustments  Reclassification  December 31, 2023

in kEUR

Profit carried forward  174,594  (8,118)  -  166,476

Net profit for the period  52,141  (2,986)  -  49,155

Other comprehensive income  (10,743)  454  -  (10,289)

Others  (34,876)  (0)  -  (34,876)

Total equity  181,116  (10,651)  -  170,466

Non-current liabilities from acquisitions  5,257  (2,682)  -  2,575

Deferred tax liabilities  7,997  3,390  -  11,387

Others  317,155  -  -  317,155

Non-current liabilities  330,409  708  -  331,117

Short-term employee benefits liabilities  1,940  268  -  2,208

Other short-term provisions  24,319  906  (1,161)  24,064

Current liabilities from acquisitions  13,944  (5,015)  -  8,929

Other current financial liabilities  40,239  (0)  (4,176)  36,062

Other current liabilities  10,429  -  5,337  15,766

Others  77,468  0  -  77,468

Current liabilities  168,338  (3,841)  -  164,498

Total liabilities  498,747  (3,133)  -  495,614

Equity and liabilities  679,864  (13,784)  -  666,080

Section B – Consolidated Financial Statements

64

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

(Previously

reported)
(Restated)

Profit or loss  2023  Adjustments  2023

in kEUR

Other operating income  32,154  (2,872)  29,282

Staff costs  (654,747)  162  (654,585)

Others  743,867  -  743,867
Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization

(EBITDA)  121,275  (2,710)  118,565

Depreciation, amortization and impairment  (35,073)  (337)  (35,410)

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)  86,202  (3,047)  83,155

Finance income  1,808  -  1,808

Finance costs  (18,167)  (68)  (18,235)

Earnings before taxes (EBT)  69,843  (3,115)  66,728

Income taxes  (17,702)  129  (17,573)

Profit for the period  52,141  (2,986)  49,155

Other comprehensive income

Foreign exchange differences  (14,313)  298  (14,014)

Others  3,633  (0)  3,633

Other comprehensive income for the period  (10,680)  298  (10,381)

Total comprehensive income for the period  41,461  (2,688)  38,774

Basic earnings per share in EUR:

- based on weighted average  3.87  (0.22)  3.64

- based on outstanding shares  3.91  (0.22)  3.69

Diluted earnings per share in EUR:

- based on weighted average  3.86  (0.22)  3.64

- based on outstanding shares  3.91  (0.22)  3.69

Section B – Consolidated Financial Statements

65

Consolidated statement of cash flows

(Previously

reported)   (Restated)
Cash flows  2023  Adjustments  2023

in kEUR

Cash flows from operating activities

EBIT  86,202  (3,047)  83,155

Depreciation, amortization and impairments of non-current assets  35,073  337  35,410

Non-cash purchase price adjustments of liabilities from acquisitions  (3,115)  2,872  (243)

Other non-cash income and expenses  401  943  1,344

Cash flows from changes in net working capital  (1,682)  925  (758)

Others  (39,221)  0  (39,221)

Net cash inflow from operating activities  77,657  2,030  79,687

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired  (54,312)  (2,030)  (56,342)

Others  (9,391)  -  (9,391)

Net cash outflow from investing activities  (63,702)  (2,030)  (65,732)

Cash flows from financing activities

Others  (6,681)  -  (6,681)

Net cash (outflow) / inflow from financing activities  (6,681)  -  (6,681)

Total cash flow  7,274  (0)  7,274

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (2,644)  0  (2,644)

Total changes in cash and cash equivalents  4,630  0  4,630

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  103,147  -  103,147

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  107,777  -  107,777

Refer point b) under correction of errors para for the changes in “Net cash inflow from operating activities” to “net cash outflow

from investing activities”.

Section B – Consolidated Financial Statements

66

B. Material accounting policies

Nagarro has consistently applied the following material accounting policies to the whole period presented in these

consolidated financial statements.

1. New and amended standards adopted